GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2013
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21°" DECEMBER, 2018

WELLNESS CENTRESUNDER CGHS

2013. PROF.K.V. THOMAS:
SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:
SHRIMATI ANJU BALA:
SHRI L.R. SHIVARAME GOWDA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:
(a) the norms for establishment of new Wellness Centres under CGHS;

(b) the details of under-construction CGHS wellness centres in the country along with the
expected time of completion, State/ UT/location-wise;

(c) the details of existing Wellness Centres in Gujarat and the facilities given therein,
location-wise;

(d) whether Government proposes to establish new Wellness Centres by relaxing
the normsin rural districts, where a number of CGHS beneficiaries are facing great difficulty
due to non-availability of CGHS Wellness Centres; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@:  Thenormsfor establishment of new Wellness Centre under CGHS are as under:-

(i) In an existing CGHS City:- For opening of a new CGHS Wellness Centre in an
existing CGHS City, there has to be a minimum of 2000 Card holders (serving
employees of Central Government and Central Civil Pensioners).

(if) Extension of CGHS to a new City: - For extension of CGHS to a new City, there
has to be a minimum of 6000 Card holders.

(b):  The details of under-construction CGHS Wellness Centres in the country along with
the expected time of completion are shown at Annexure-1.

(©):  The details of Wellness Centres in Gujarat and the facilities given therein are shown
at Annexure-Il.

(d):  Thereisno such proposal at present.

(e):  The resources under CGHS are fully committed and it is not possible at present to
extend CGHS network to areas that are presently not covered even with the existing criteria.



STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILS OF UNDER-CONSTRUCTION CGHS

ANNEXURE-I|

WELLNESSCENTRESIN THE COUNTRY

Sl.

No.

CGHSWeélness Centres

Expected time of
completion

Sector-9, Dwaraka, Delhi

Construction has been
completed. Building will be
handed over to CGHS by
CPWD by end of December,
2018.

Sector-23, Dwarka, Delhi

Construction has been
completed. Building will be
handed over to CGHS by
CPWD by end of December,
2018.

Pitampura, Delhi

Construction of building has
been completed and will be
handed over to CGHS after
receipt of NOC from Local
Authorities.

Vikaspuri, Delhi

January, 2019.

Sector-16, Rohini, Delhi

April, 2019

Alaknanda (Kakaji), Delhi

March, 2019

Vasant Vihar, Ddhi

March, 2019

Vasant Kunj, Delhi

March, 2019

O NO|O N

Sheikh Sarai, Delhi

Building will be handed over
to CGHS after receipt of
NOC from Local Authorities.

Patparganj, Delhi

Building will be handed over
to CGHS after receipt of
NOC from Local Authorities.

11

Sector-13, R.K.Puram,
Delhi

Building will be handed over
to CGHS after receipt of
NOC from Local Authorities.

12

Prasad Nagar, Delhi

December, 2019




ANNEXURE-II

STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILSOF CGHSWELLNESS CENTRESIN
GUJARAT AND THE FACILIIESGIVEN THEREIN

Sl. CGHS LOCATION OF FACILITIESPROVIDED
No. CITIES CGHS
WELLNESS
CENTRES
1 Ashram Road @ OPD consultation and issue
2 Shahalam of medicines
3 Navrangpura @ Referral to Specidists at
4 Ahmedabad Pragati Nagar Poly Clinic/Govt.
5 M egham nagar Hospital S/empanelled
6 Ladarwaja hospitals for consultation
7 M aninagar @ Refer to empanelled
) Bopal hospital s/diagnostic centres
9 for listed treatment
procedure/investigations
@ Domiciliary Visits
@ Ante-natal care
@ Emergency first-aid care
@ Advice on family welfare
facilitiesincluding supply of
, free contraceptives,
Gandhinagar BIocSk.CJ\ltg.r_;OMZ, appliances etc.
Gandhinagar @ Receipt of Medical claims
in respect of CGHS

pensioner beneficiaries
Receipt of requests for
permission for unlisted
treatment procedures and
investigations.




